

No. 16-911

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SAN GABRIEL,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY FLORES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* International Municipal
Lawyers Association, International Public
Management Association for Human Resources,
National Public Employer Labor Relations
Association, National School Boards Association,
California State Association of Counties, League of
California Cities, and California Special Districts
Association in Support of Petitioner**

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
David T. Raimer
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Cash-in-Lieu Payments Allow Employers to Equalize Employee Benefits Packages.....	7
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Places Public Employers in an Impossible Position	9
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Marinwood Cmty. Servs.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-07381 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2016).....	6
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	7
<i>Foster v. Cty. of Solano</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00159 (E.D. Cal. Jan 24, 2017)	6
<i>Minizza v. Stone Container Corp.</i> <i>Corrugated Container Div. E. Plant</i> , 842 F.2d 1456 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Quiroz v. City of Ceres</i> , No. 2:17-at-00170 (E.D. Cal. Feb 17, 2017)	6
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	5
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 202	14
29 U.S.C. § 207	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 778.109.....	11
29 C.F.R. § 778.110.....	11, 12
Keenan & Associates, 2014 Employee Benefits Survey (2014).....	9
Mem. of Understanding for 2016 Between the Tuolumne County Health Care Unit & the County of Tuolumne.....	13
Mem. of Understanding for 2017–2021 Between the Tuolumne County Health Care Unit & the County of Tuolumne.....	13
Summary for San Gabriel (2012), Transparent California	13
Christopher Yee, <i>San Gabriel Might Take Its Police Officers to the Supreme Court Over Benefits,</i> Pasadena Star-News (Aug. 29, 2016).....	9
